

IN THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

STATE OF MISSOURI,)
)
 Respondent,)
)
 vs.) No. SC84151
)
GERMAINE FRENCH,)
)
 Appellant.)

APPEAL TO THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT
FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF BUCHANAN COUNTY, MISSOURI
FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, DIVISION FIVE
THE HONORABLE KEITH MARQUART, JUDGE

APPELLANT’S STATEMENT, BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

Amy M. Bartholow, MObar #47077
Attorney for Appellant
3402 Buttonwood
Columbia, Missouri 65201-3724
Telephone (573) 882-9855
FAX (573) 875-2594

INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
POINTS RELIED ON	
I. Double Jeopardy.....	9
II. Sufficiency.....	10
III. Irrelevant and prejudicial evidence.....	11
ARGUMENT	
I. One continuous course of conduct two felonies.....	13
II. No evidence of knowledge regarding legal obligation to support.....	28
III. Basis for civil paternity judgment impertinent in criminal trial.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>CASES:</u>	
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784, 89 S.Ct. 2056, 23 L.Ed.2d 707 (1969).....	14
<i>Boss v. State</i> , 702 N.E.2d 782 (Ind. App. 1998).....	9, 23, 24, 25
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161, 97 S.Ct. 2221, 53 L.Ed.2d 187, 194 (1977).....	14
<i>Ex parte Snow</i> , 120 U.S. 274, 7 S.Ct. 556, 30 L.Ed. 658 (1887).....	23
<i>In re Estate of Williams</i> , 12 S.W.3d 302 (Mo. banc 2000).....	21
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970).....	10, 28
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979).....	10, 28
<i>Jones v. Thomas</i> , 491 U.S. 376, 109 S.Ct. 2522, 105 L.Ed.2d 322 (1989).....	15
<i>Missouri v. Hunter</i> , 459 U.S. 359, 103 S.Ct. 673, 74 L.Ed.2d 535 (1983).....	15
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711, 89 S.Ct. 2072, 23 L.Ed.2d (1969).....	14
<i>Ohio v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 493, 104 S.Ct. 2536, 81 L.Ed.2d 425 (1984).....	15
<i>State v. Arnett</i> , 370 S.W.2d 169 (Mo. App., Springfield 1963).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Aye</i> , 927 S.W.2d 951 (Mo. App., E.D. 1996).....	12, 34
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 850 S.W.2d 944 (Mo. App., E.D. 1993).....	20
<i>State v. Chambers</i> , 898 S.W.2d 119 (Mo. App., S.D. 1995).....	36
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 675 S.W.2d 410 (Mo. App., W.D. 1984).....	9, 19, 21
<i>State ex rel. Westfall v. Campbell</i> , 637 S.W.2d 94 (Mo. App., E.D. 1982).....	14
<i>State v. Good</i> , 851 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. App., S.D. 1992).....	20

<i>State v. Grayson</i> , 172 Wis.2d 156, 493 N.W.2d 23 (1992).....	18
<i>State v. Grim</i> , 854 S.W.2d 403 (Mo. banc 1993).....	10, 28
<i>State v. Mayes</i> , 868 S.W.2d 541 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).....	36, 37
<i>State v. McClanahan</i> , 954 S.W.2d 476 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).....	12, 35, 36
<i>State v. McMillin</i> , 783 S.W.2d 82 (Mo. banc 1990).....	36
<i>State v. McTush</i> , 827 S.W.2d 184 (Mo. banc 1992).....	19
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 650 S.W.2d 619 (Mo. banc 1983).....	12, 36
<i>State v. Morovitz</i> , 867 S.W.2d 506 (Mo. banc 1993).....	10, 17, 30, 31
<i>State v. Morrow</i> , 888 S.W.2d 387 (Mo. App., S.D. 1994).....	9, 14, 15, 19
<i>State v. Nichols</i> , 865 S.W.2d 435 (Mo. App., E.D. 1993).....	14
<i>State v. Pacchetti</i> , 729 S.W.2d 621 (Mo. App., S.D. 1987).....	9, 19
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 460 S.W.2d 537 (Mo. banc 1970).....	14
<i>State v. Scurlock</i> , 998 S.W.2d 578 (Mo. App., W.D. 1999).....	35
<i>State v. West</i> , 21 S.W.3d 59 (Mo. App., W.D. 2000).....	12, 34

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

U.S. Const., Amendment 5	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 28, 32
U.S. Const., Amendment 6	11, 12, 32
U.S. Const., Amendment 14.....	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 28, 32
Mo. Const., Art. I, Section 10	10, 11, 12, 28, 32
Mo. Const., Art. I, Section 18(a).....	11, 12, 32
Mo. Const., Art. I, Section 19	14

Mo. Const., Art. V, Section 10.....5

STATUTES:

Section 195.211 RSMo (1994)..... 9, 16

Section 210.834 RSMo (1994)..... 34, 35

Section 556.041 RSMo (1994)..... 9, 13, 19, 27

Section 562.016 RSMo 1994).....30

Section 568.040 RSMo (1994)..... 5, 9, 13, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22, 25, 26, 30

Wis. Stat. Section 49.90 (2000) 9, 18

Wis. Stat. Section 948.22 (2000)..... 9, 17

MISSOURI COURT RULES:

Rule 83.04.....5

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Webster's New World Dictionary (3rd ed. 1990).....9, 16, 17
